
*Please note: Times are approximate.  
**The Town shall provide reasonable accommodation for those with disabilities on a case by case basis. Please send 
accommodation requests to clerk@gmfco.us by 4pm on the date of the meeting. 

Town of Green Mountain Falls 
Board of Trustees Meeting Agenda 
P.O. Box 524; 10615 Green Mountain Falls Road 
Green Mountain Falls, CO 80819 
Tuesday, November 2, 2021, at 7:00 p.m. 

Zoom Meeting Link and Login Info 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87805834584?pwd=WnBqbVBSZFBreGhlb2ZXQ1lWWmY5Zz09&from=addon 

 
Zoom meeting ID= 878 0583 4584 Meeting password= 488382 For Dial-in only: 1-346-248-7799 

 
To make a public comment please pre-register by 4pm on the day of the meeting via email: clerk@gmfco.us 

 
REGULAR MEETING: 

TIME*  ITEM 
DESIRED 

OUTCOME 
7:00 1. CALL TO ORDER / ROLL CALL / PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  
7:00 2. ADDITIONS, DELETIONS, OR CORRECTION TO THE AGENDA  
7:00 3. CONSENT AGENDA 

a. Accounts Payable from September 18, 2021 to November 1, 2021 
b. Minutes from BOT Meeting September 21 & 30, 2021 
c. Appointment of Ann Esch on PPRTA CAC 
d. El Paso County Economic Development, Subrecipient Agreement for 2021 

Community Development Block Grant (CDBG), Access for All Project 

BOT Action 
Desired 

7:10 4. Pursuant to C.R.S § 24-6-402(f) for the Purpose of Personnel Matters, specifically 
for the position(s) of – Town Manager and Town Clerk & Treasurer 

Discussion 

7:10 5. Pursuant to C.R.S § 24-6-402(e) for The Purpose of Matters That May be Subject to 
Negotiations, Developing Strategy for Negotiations, and/or Instructing Negotiators, 
specifically for the negotiations of a contract   

Discussion 

7:30 6. Stilling Basins Project Utility Locates Update 
Presented by Andre Bracken, Project Engineer & Project Manager 

BOT Action 
Desired 

7:50 7. Proposed Sale of Town Owned Parcel Number 8308105005 BOT Action 
Desired 

8:00 8. Public Hearing: 2022 Budget Draft, Community Budget Meeting Discussion  
8:30 9. Parks, Recreation, & Trails Advisory Board Collaborative Work Session 

a. 2021 Progress Report 
b. 2022 Work Plan & Budgetary Considerations 

Discussion  

9:00 10. Fire Mitigation Advisory Board Collaborative Work Session 
a. 2021 Progress Report 
b. 2022 Work Plan & Budgetary Considerations 

Discussion 

9:30 11. Planning Commission Quasi-Judicial Board Collaborative Work Session 
a. 2021 Progress Report 
b. 2022 Work Plan & Budgetary Considerations 

Discussion 

10:00 12. Consideration of Resolution 2021 – 05, A Resolution of the Town of Green 
Mountain Falls Colorado, Designating Authorized Signatories on Town Bank 
Accounts and Individuals Authorized to Conduct Online Banking on Behalf of The 
Town 

BOT Action 
Desired 

10:05 13. Discuss use of Zoom for Board of Trustee & Advisory Board Meetings Discussion & 
BOT Action 
Desired 

mailto:clerk@gmfco.us
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87805834584?pwd=WnBqbVBSZFBreGhlb2ZXQ1lWWmY5Zz09&from=addon
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*Please note: Times are approximate.  
**The Town shall provide reasonable accommodation for those with disabilities on a case by case basis. Please send 
accommodation requests to clerk@gmfco.us by 4pm on the date of the meeting. 

10:15 14. REPORTS 
a. Trustee Reports 
b. Committee Reports 
c. Staff Reports 

Information 
Only 

10:20 15. CORRESPONDENCE 
a. Kirkpatrick Family Fund, Fitness Court Grant Award Letter 
b. Email to Advisory Boards Re: Collaboration  
c. Parks, Recreation, & Trails Minutes September 8, 2021 
d. Parks, Recreation, & Trails Minutes August 11, 2021 
e. Town Manager Position Description  
f. Town Clerk & Treasurer Position Description 

Information 
Only 

10:25 16. PERSONS PRESENT NOT ON THE AGENDA: 3 MINUTES PER SPEAKER  
10:30 17. ADJOURN  

 

mailto:clerk@gmfco.us


Town of Green Mountain Falls

Vendor Invoices Journal

from September 17, 2021 to November 01, 2021

Date Reference Entity Number Name Acct Number Acct Name Amount

1-00-00-2000 General-Accounts Payable       

09/22/2021 INV-0477 nationalfit0000 National Fitness Campaign 2-10-00-4080 Capital Improvement-Administration-Capital - Kirkpatrick Planning Foundation 186,875.00

09/17/2021 5200166935 COSpringUtil Colorado Springs Utilities 1-10-03-5200 General-Administration-Utilities-Utilities - Electric 180.77

09/17/2021 5872676037 COSpringUtil Colorado Springs Utilities 1-60-03-5200 General-Pool-Utilities-Utilities - Electric 15.87

09/17/2021 7990482304 COSpringUtil Colorado Springs Utilities 1-50-03-5204 General-Parks and Recreation-Utilities-Utilities - Electric - Gazebo 49.51

09/17/2021 84498 FlairData Flair Data Systems DBA 1-10-03-5202 General-Administration-Utilities-Utilities - Telephone/Internet 223.80

09/17/2021 9827690757 COSpringUtil Colorado Springs Utilities 1-50-03-5203 General-Parks and Recreation-Utilities-Utilities - Electric - Fountain 25.72

09/17/2021 9995234678 COSpringUtil Colorado Springs Utilities 1-40-03-5200 General-Public Safety-Utilities-Utilities - Electric 18.10

09/20/2021 0044498 CEBT CEBT 1-10-01-5020 General-Administration-Labor-Labor - Health Insurance 1,691.60

09/20/2021 0044498 CEBT CEBT 1-40-01-5020 General-Public Safety-Labor-Labor - Health Insurance 1,775.80

09/20/2021 0044498 CEBT CEBT 1-70-01-5020 General-Public Works-Labor-Labor - Health Insurance 1,772.60

09/20/2021 84514 FlairData Flair Data Systems DBA 1-20-02-5104 General-Interdepartmental-Operations-Fees - Software 80.00

09/20/2021 9364097282 COSpringUtil Colorado Springs Utilities 1-70-03-5206 General-Public Works-Utilities-Utilities - Electric - Street Lights 411.04

09/20/2021 CU21-023 cusp0000 CUSP 2-10-00-5702 Capital Improvement-Administration-Capital - Fire Mitigation 4,800.00

09/24/2021 09242021 brianbundy0000 Brian Bundy 1-10-02-5113 General-Administration-Operations-Services - Professional 800.00

09/29/2021 0703853-2517-3 WasteM Waste Management 1-70-03-5205 General-Public Works-Utilities-Utilities - Trash 0.60

09/30/2021 038 wilsonwllli0000 Wilson Williams LLP 2-10-00-4040 Capital Improvement-Administration-Grants - State - DOLA 3 (Planning Code Rewrite) 1,072.50

09/30/2021 12057 COSpringGaz Colorado Springs Gazette, LLC 1-10-02-5118 General-Administration-Operations-Publications - Legal Notices 16.79

09/30/2021 1250 houchininc0000 Houchin Inc. 1-70-02-5124 General-Public Works-Operations-Maintenance - Roads 600.00

09/30/2021 57 Hoffman Hoffman, Parker, Wilson & Carberry 1-20-02-5114 General-Interdepartmental-Operations-Services - Town Attorney 1,059.36

09/30/2021 8 Hoffman Hoffman, Parker, Wilson & Carberry 1-20-02-5114 General-Interdepartmental-Operations-Services - Town Attorney 897.00

10/01/2021 18177 springsit Springs IT 1-20-02-5110 General-Interdepartmental-Operations-Services - IT 136.00

10/01/2021 949 loganandass0000 Logan and Associates, LLC 1-20-02-5109 General-Interdepartmental-Operations-Services - Audit 5,500.00

10/04/2021 84642 FlairData Flair Data Systems DBA 1-20-02-5104 General-Interdepartmental-Operations-Fees - Software 80.00

10/05/2021 10082021 brianbundy0000 Brian Bundy 1-10-02-5113 General-Administration-Operations-Services - Professional 1,000.00

10/06/2021 1261579 chiefpetroleum Chief Petroleum 1-70-02-5128 General-Public Works-Operations-Supplies - Fuel 336.02

10/06/2021 20511 mulecreekgr0000 Mule Creek Gravel, LLC 1-70-02-5124 General-Public Works-Operations-Maintenance - Roads 12,609.28

10/11/2021 20535 mulecreekgr0000 Mule Creek Gravel, LLC 1-70-02-5124 General-Public Works-Operations-Maintenance - Roads 3,457.82

10/14/2021 91641 chiefpetroleum Chief Petroleum 1-70-02-5128 General-Public Works-Operations-Supplies - Fuel 1,527.55

10/15/2021 84762 FlairData Flair Data Systems DBA 1-10-03-5202 General-Administration-Utilities-Utilities - Telephone/Internet 223.80

10/15/2021 September ChargesUMBcardsvcs UMB Card Services 1-40-03-5202 General-Public Safety-Utilities-Utilities - Telephone/Internet 490.91

10/15/2021 September ChargesUMBcardsvcs UMB Card Services 1-40-02-5125 General-Public Safety-Operations-Maintenance - Vehicle 76.95

10/15/2021 September ChargesUMBcardsvcs UMB Card Services 1-70-02-5136 General-Public Works-Operations-Equipment - Repair and Service 10.78

10/15/2021 September ChargesUMBcardsvcs UMB Card Services 1-70-02-5136 General-Public Works-Operations-Equipment - Repair and Service 157.35

10/15/2021 September ChargesUMBcardsvcs UMB Card Services 1-50-02-5112 General-Parks and Recreation-Operations-Services - Non-Professional (Labor) 341.25

10/15/2021 September ChargesUMBcardsvcs UMB Card Services 1-70-02-5124 General-Public Works-Operations-Maintenance - Roads 2,199.97

10/15/2021 September ChargesUMBcardsvcs UMB Card Services 1-70-02-5136 General-Public Works-Operations-Equipment - Repair and Service 91.43

10/15/2021 September ChargesUMBcardsvcs UMB Card Services 1-70-02-5124 General-Public Works-Operations-Maintenance - Roads 2,000.00

10/15/2021 September ChargesUMBcardsvcs UMB Card Services 1-20-02-5104 General-Interdepartmental-Operations-Fees - Software 35.98

10/15/2021 September ChargesUMBcardsvcs UMB Card Services 1-70-02-5125 General-Public Works-Operations-Maintenance - Vehicle 29.90

10/15/2021 September ChargesUMBcardsvcs UMB Card Services 1-70-02-5125 General-Public Works-Operations-Maintenance - Vehicle 1.69

10/15/2021 September ChargesUMBcardsvcs UMB Card Services 1-70-02-5136 General-Public Works-Operations-Equipment - Repair and Service 92.23

10/15/2021 September ChargesUMBcardsvcs UMB Card Services 1-70-02-5124 General-Public Works-Operations-Maintenance - Roads 302.35

10/15/2021 September ChargesUMBcardsvcs UMB Card Services 1-70-03-5205 General-Public Works-Utilities-Utilities - Trash 111.59

10/15/2021 September ChargesUMBcardsvcs UMB Card Services 1-20-02-5104 General-Interdepartmental-Operations-Fees - Software 44.97

10/15/2021 September ChargesUMBcardsvcs UMB Card Services 1-20-02-5110 General-Interdepartmental-Operations-Services - IT 125.00

10/18/2021 5200166935 COSpringUtil Colorado Springs Utilities 1-10-03-5200 General-Administration-Utilities-Utilities - Electric 156.18

10/18/2021 5872676037 COSpringUtil Colorado Springs Utilities 1-60-03-5200 General-Pool-Utilities-Utilities - Electric 16.38

10/18/2021 7990482304 COSpringUtil Colorado Springs Utilities 1-50-03-5204 General-Parks and Recreation-Utilities-Utilities - Electric - Gazebo 56.56

10/18/2021 9827690757 COSpringUtil Colorado Springs Utilities 1-50-03-5203 General-Parks and Recreation-Utilities-Utilities - Electric - Fountain 26.82

10/18/2021 9995234678 COSpringUtil Colorado Springs Utilities 1-40-03-5200 General-Public Safety-Utilities-Utilities - Electric 18.94

10/19/2021 0044992 CEBT CEBT 1-10-01-5020 General-Administration-Labor-Labor - Health Insurance 845.80

10/19/2021 0044992 CEBT CEBT 1-40-01-5020 General-Public Safety-Labor-Labor - Health Insurance 2,618.40

10/19/2021 0044992 CEBT CEBT 1-70-01-5020 General-Public Works-Labor-Labor - Health Insurance 1,775.80

10/19/2021 9364097282 COSpringUtil Colorado Springs Utilities 1-70-03-5206 General-Public Works-Utilities-Utilities - Electric - Street Lights 425.43

10/22/2021 10222021 brianbundy0000 Brian Bundy 1-10-02-5113 General-Administration-Operations-Services - Professional 400.00

Total For 1-00-00-2000 General-Accounts Payable      

239,689.19

Jane Newberry, Mayor

Angie Sprang, Town Manager



 TOWN OF GREEN MOUNTAIN FALLS 
Regular Board of Trustee Meeting 
September 21, 2021 – 7:00 P.M. 

MEETING MINUTES 
 

Board Members Present 
Trustee Margaret Peterson 
Trustee Katharine Guthrie 
Trustee Sunde King 
Trustee Chris Quinn 
 
Town Manager 
Angie Sprang 
 
Town Clerk 
Vacant Position 
 
Administrative Assistant 
Vacant Position 

Board Members Absent 
Mayor Jane Newberry 
 
Town Attorney 
Not present 
 
Public Works 
Not present 
 
Marshal’s Dept. 
Virgil Hodges 
 
Planning Director 
Not present 

 
 
1. Call to Order/Roll Call/Pledge of Allegiance 
Mayor Pro Tem Peterson called the meeting to order at 7:06 pm. Pledge recited. 
 
2. Additions, Deletions, or Correction to the Agenda 
Trustee Guthrie moved to approve the agenda as presented. Seconded by Trustee Quinn. Motion passed 
unanimously. 
 
3. Consent Agenda 
Trustee Guthrie moved to approve the agenda as presented. Seconded by Trustee Quinn. Motion passed 
unanimously. 
 
4. USA Pools Presentation, Presented by Allison Abbot  
Allison Abbot presented the proposal to operate the municipal pool 2022-2025. No decision was made. 
The proposal is under consideration pending our priority-based budgeting process.  
 
5. Comprehensive Plan Progress Overview  
The comprehensive plan progress document is available on the comprehensive plan webpage on the 
Town website, and that the document will be updated annually prior to our priority-based budgeting 
process.  
 
6. Stimulus Funding Update 
Trustee Guthrie moved to approve earmarking stimulus funding for the installation of a new outdoor 
toilet in Tennis Court Park and the upgrade of the outdoor toilets in Lake Park. Staff will prepare an RFP 
draft for Board review at the next regular Board meeting on 10/19. 
 
 
 
 
7. 2022 Budget Considerations & First Draft 2022 Budget  



  
 

Trustee Guthrie moved to approve the 2021 supplemental budget as presented. Trustee Quinn 
seconded the motion. Yay Mayor Pro Tem Peterson, Trustee Quinn, and Trustee Guthrie. Nay Trustee 
Smith. Motion passes three to one.  
 
8. Municipal Code Rewrite/Revisions, Remaining Chapters 5, 7, 8, & 10 
Town Attorney Vera presented the final chapters of the municipal code to the Board, discussion ensued. 
The timeline going forward will be as follows:  

• Attorney will submit all revisions so far by October 1, 2021 
• Revised Draft will go to BOT, Marshal, and Town Manager on October 1, 2021 
• BOT will provide individual comments to Manager on October 22, 2021 end of business 
• BOT comments will go to Attorney October 22, 2021 
• Next Draft, which may be the Final Draft, will likely go before the BOT on November 2, 2021 

 
9. Reports  

 
10. Correspondence 

 
11. Persons Present Not on the Agenda: 3 Minutes per Speaker 

 
12. Adjournment 
The meeting adjourned at 10:33 pm. 
 
 
__________________________   ____________________________ 
Angie Sprang, Town Manager   Margaret Peterson, Mayor Pro Tem 



 TOWN OF GREEN MOUNTAIN FALLS 
Regular Board of Trustee Meeting 
September 30, 2021 – 7:00 P.M. 

MEETING MINUTES 
 

Board Members Present 
Mayor Jane Newberry 
Trustee Margaret Peterson 
Trustee Katharine Guthrie 
Trustee Sunde King 
 
Town Manager 
Angie Sprang 
 
Town Clerk 
Vacant Position 
 
Administrative Assistant 
Vacant Position 

Board Members Absent 
Trustee Chris Quinn 
 
Town Attorney 
Not present 
 
Public Works 
Not present 
 
Marshal’s Dept. 
Virgil Hodges 
 
Planning Director 
Not present 

 
 
1. Call to Order/Roll Call/Pledge of Allegiance 
Mayor Pro Tem Peterson called the meeting to order at 7:06 pm. Pledge recited. 
 
2. Additions, Deletions, or Correction to the Agenda 
None. 
 
3. 2022 Audit Report 
Trustee Guthrie moved to approve the 2022 Audit Report. Seconded by Trustee King. Motion passed 
unanimously. 

 
4. Persons Present Not on the Agenda: 3 Minutes per Speaker 
None. 

 
5. Adjournment 
The meeting adjourned at 10:33 pm. 
 
 
__________________________   ____________________________ 
Angie Sprang, Town Manager   Jane Newberry, Mayor  



1

Angie Sprang

From: ANN ESCH <aesch1234@aol.com>
Sent: Thursday, October 28, 2021 10:54 AM
To: Rick Sonnenburg; Andrew Gunning; Jessica Bechtel; Jessica McMullen
Cc: Angie Sprang; gmfnewberry@gmail.com; Town Clerk
Subject: From Ann Esch, Green Mountain Falls

Hello everyone, 
     I am now officially a resident of Green Mt. Falls, I vote here, have a post office box and own a house. 
     Although I still am renting an apartment in Woodland Park I am in the process of winterizing the cabin and living at 
the cabin most of my time. 
    Because I now officially reside in ElPaso County  I wonder if I could apply to be an “at large” member of the PPRTA 
CAC? As you may recall, I am very interested. 
    Thank you for your consideration, Sincerely yours, Mrs. Ann Esch,  
     6830 Colorado Street,P.O. Box 303, Green Mt. Falls, Colorado 80819 
     Tel:  336‐624‐2958 
 
Sent from my iPad 



 

Economic Development Department 

 

 

Crystal LaTier, Executive Director 
719-520-6484 

Economic Development Department 
Nine East Vermijo Avenue 

Colorado Springs, CO 80903 
www.elpasoco.com 

 

  

Board of County Commissioners 
Holly Williams, District 1  
Carrie Geitner, District 2  
Stan VanderWerf, District 3   
Longinos Gonzalez, Jr., District 4  
Cami Bremer, District 5 

 
 

 
Green Mountain Falls 
PO Box 524 
Green Mountain Falls, CO 80819 
 
October 28, 2021 
 
RE: CDBG Subrecipient Agreement  
 
Enclosed you will find the 2021 Community Development Block Grant Program Subrecipient Agreement for the 
Access for All Phase 1 Project. Execution instructions are below:   
 

• On page 1, please just leave the date in the first paragraph blank as this will be completed by the 
President of the Board of County Commissioners when he executes the document.   

• Please return this packet with the three signature pages- both the primary and secondary signature lines 
executed, dated, and with your organization’s federal ID number.  

 
Please remember that even though we are executing this agreement, funds cannot be expended until the County 
issues a ‘Notice to Proceed’, which should be released quickly after you return the executed agreement. 
 
These funds are federal in nature, so they are subject to many regulations and reporting requirements. Our staff 
takes a very proactive approach to help projects succeed. Please note that training is recommended for all 
participants but only first-time participant. Please contact 520-6249 or email chloelomprey@elpasoco.com to set 
up the meeting. 
 
We truly look forward to working with you on this project.  
 
Thank you, 
 

      
Crystal LaTier       Chloe Lomprey 
Economic Development Executive Director   Community Development Analyst 
El Paso County, Colorado      El Paso County, Colorado 
crystallatier@elpasoco.com     chloelomprey@elpasoco.com 
719-520-6484       719-520-6249 

 

mailto:chloelomprey@elpasoco.com
mailto:crystallatier@elpasoco.com
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       El Paso County, Colorado 
       Subrecipient Agreement 
 

   Program Year: 2021 
 
 
 
 
  Green Mountain Falls 

Access for All Phase 1 
  2211504 
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SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT 
 

AGREEMENT BETWEEN EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO 
AND 

GREEN MOUNTAIN FALLS 
FOR 

THE EL PASO COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM  
 
THIS AGREEMENT # 2211504 entered this ________ DAY of the MONTH of _____________, 2021, by 
and between El Paso County (herein called the “Grantee” and/or “County”) and Green Mountain Falls 
(herein called the “Subrecipient”). 
 

WHEREAS, the Grantee has applied for and received Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) 
funds from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), under Title 1 of the Housing 
and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended (HCD Act), Public Law 93-383; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Grantee wishes to engage the Subrecipient to assist the Grantee in utilizing such funds; 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed between the parties hereto that; 
 

ARTICLE 1- PROJECT   
 
SECTION 1: SCOPE OF SERVICE   

A. General Provisions  
 

1. Statement of Services 
The Subrecipient will remove accessibility barriers in Green Mountain Falls Lake Park by 
installing ADA accessible sidewalks, fishing pier, and recreation equipment. Subrecipient shall be 
responsible for administering the CDBG grant project in a manner satisfactory to the Grantee and 
consistent with any standards required as a condition of providing these funds. Such project will 